

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
O. JOHN BENISEK, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Maryland**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, INC., THE  
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,  
LAVELLE LEMON, MARLON REID, CELESTE SIMS,  
PATRICIA SMITH, AND COLEY TYSON AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE HOUK  
JOHN POWERS  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org

WILLIAM V. CUSTER  
JENNIFER B. DEMPSEY  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree St.  
Atlanta, GA 30312  
(404) 572-6600  
bill.custer@bryancave.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the  
Georgia State Conference of the  
NAACP, Lavelle Lemon, Marlon  
Reid, Celeste Sims, Patricia  
Smith, and Coley Tyson*

BRADFORD M. BERRY  
JANETTE M. LOUARD  
KHYLA D. CRAINE  
THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, INC.  
OFFICE OF  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5777  
bberry@naacpnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
the National Association  
for the Advancement of  
Colored People, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are Justiciable.....	8
II. Invidious Intent to Minimize the Voting Power of a Political Element Is a Judicially-Manageable Standard .....	14
A. Invidiousness Is an Accepted, Judicially-Manageable Standard.....	15
B. The Court Should Adopt Such Subsidiary Legal Standards As Are Relevant to the Particular Type of Gerrymander.....	18
1. The Definition of the Type of Intent Applicable to Pinpoint Gerrymander Claims May Be Different from That Applicable to Statewide Gerrymander Claims.....	18
2. There Are Accepted and Judicially Manageable Standards as to the Level of Intent Applicable to Pinpoint Gerrymandering Cases .....	23
C. The Georgia Case Demonstrates the Sort of Evidence Relevant to Pinpoint Gerrymander Claims.....	25
1. Statements by Officials Involved in the Line-Drawing Decision.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Use of Race to Achieve a Partisan End in Line-Drawing .....	28
3. Modifying a Plan Mid-Decade .....	32
4. Deviation from Traditional Districting Principles.....	33
5. Injurious Effect.....	34
D. The Court Should Allow the Contours of Subsidiary Legal Standards and Evidence Relevant to Gerrymander Cases to Evolve.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	20
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	9, 19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8, 14, 15, 37
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	19, 33
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	17
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	20, 21
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	31
<i>Common Cause, et al. v. Rucho</i> , United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:16-CV-01164-WO-JEP .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	19, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....	21
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	16, 21
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. State of Georgia, et al.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 3698494 (Aug. 25, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	16, 17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	26, 28, 30, 33
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	13
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	31
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	25, 30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	24
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	31
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2017) .....	31
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 WL 962947 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2017) .....	29, 31
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 WL 1450121 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2017) .....	28
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00360-OLG-JES-XR, 2017 WL 3495922 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2017) .....	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 16, 37
<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	16
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	22
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	10, 21, 22, 24, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Elections Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	10, 22
Guaranty Clause, U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safe- guard Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 301 (1991) .....	9
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Levitt, Justin, <i>Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> (July 14, 2017), William & Mary Law Review, Vol. 59 (Forthcoming) .....	10
Loyola Law School, Los Angeles Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2017-24 .....	10
McDonald, Laughlin, <i>The Looming 2010 Census: A Proposed Judicially-Manageable Standard and Other Reform Options for Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 46 Harv. J. on Legis. 243 (2009) .....	10
